
Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 July 2017

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice Chair), 
Chaudhry, N Holledge, Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz, 
A Sandhu and R Sandhu)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH JULY, 2017 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declaration of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th June 
2017

1 - 4 -

3.  Action Progress Report 5 - 6 All

SCRUTINY ISSUES

4.  Member Questions

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant Director, 
relating to pertinent, topical issues affecting their 
Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes allocated).

5.  Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre 
Annual Report: March 2016 - April 2017

7 - 34 All

6.  Performance and Projects Report: Quarter 4 
2016/17

35 - 52 All

7.  Financial Report  - Final Outturn 2016-17 53 - 64 All

8.  Five Year Plan - Outcome 3 65 - 68 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Forward Work Programme 69 - 74 All

10.  Attendance Record 75 - 76 -

11.  Date of Next Meeting - 14th September 2017

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th June, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, N Holledge, 
Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz, A Sandhu and R Sandhu

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th April 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

3. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels 

The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the establishment of 
a number of Scrutiny Panels and the appointment of Members to serve on 
them for the 2017/18 municipal year.

Resolved –
[...]
e proposed work 
programme for the Committee in 2017/18.  The following was agreed:

 The items for 13th July 2017 were confirmed as per Appendix A to the 
report.

 A report on Childhood Obesity to be added to agenda for 14th 
September 2017 (to include progress since the 2014 scrutiny review 
and the current position).  The item would provide an opportunity to 
scope the terms of reference for a potential Task & Finish Group.

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.06.17

 The Police & Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable presentation to 
be added to the agenda for the 16th November 2017 meeting.  No 
further items to be added to this meeting.

Resolved – That the Work Programme for the 2017/18 municipal year be 
agreed as at Appendix A to the report, subject to the above 
amendments.

6. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th July 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.08 pm and closed at 8.20 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Progress Report

12th January 2017

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

50 Re: Environmental Services Teckal Company. Further reports would be provided to 
Members on other aspects of the insourcing in the coming months.

Environmental 
Strategy & 
Governance 
Manager                       

OSC
As appropriate

2nd February 2017

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

60 Members asked why there had been a reduction in the percentage of customers seen 
within a 30 minute time period given that there was a reduction in the total number of 
customers seen in that quarter compared to the same time period for the previous year.  
It was agreed that an explanation and further information would be provided to the 
Committee.

arvato                       OSC
July 2017

9th March 2017

Minute: Action: For: Report Back To:
Date:

71 Anecdotal evidence had shown that the town centre has seen an increase in footfall 
since the opening of The Curve in September 2016. However, this was queried and a 
Member requested that footfall activity statistics be provided relating to visitors at the 
previous library site, for two years prior to the opening of the Curve, which would allow 
a meaningful comparison to be made.

Town Centre 
Manager                      

OSC
As appropriate

71 Resolved – 
That Cabinet be recommended to support the exploration of a Business Improvement 
District for Slough as the best possible solution for revitalising Slough Town Centre.

Cabinet Cabinet
18th April 2017

P
age 5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 13th July 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:  Roger Parkin, Strategic Director Customer & Community 
Services
Neil Wilcox Assistant Director Finance and Audit   

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875207
     

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION

THAMES VALLEY TRANSACTIONAL SERVICES CENTRE - ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 
2016 – MARCH 2017

1 Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee members 
with a strategic overview of contractual performance for the Thames Valley 
Transactional Services Public Private Sector Partnership. The period of reporting 
covers the performance outturn for contract year 5 (April 2016 – March 2017)

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee are asked to note and comment on Arvato’s performance in delivering 
the Thames Valley Transactional Services contract for the period of April 2016 – 
March 2017 and advise of any specific reporting requirements for future scrutiny 
Committee meetings.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities
 

The services in scope of the partnership link to the overall effectiveness and efficient 
running of the council.  For all services in scope, Arvato have sought to streamline 
processes implement contractually agreed service improvements whilst securing a 
step change in performance year on year with Contract Year 5 being no exception.   
The Partnership directly supports the Council’s medium term financial strategy through 
optimising and prioritising the collection of revenues whilst ensuring that benefits 
continue to reach our most vulnerable members of the community in an efficient and 
timely manner. The overarching aim of the partnership continues to support all of the 
Council’s priorities

3b  Civic responsibility  
The partnership remains committed to delivering against its Civic responsibilities and 
this contract continues to demonstrate arvato’s commitments to Aspire as an active 
member of their board.   

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



Arvato are members of the Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce and the Slough 
Business Community Partnership. Their contribution includes annual sponsorship of 
the Slough award for Innovation to successful local businesses 

Arvato continue to be actively involved in various local initiatives to help support the 
borough and its residents. These have included volunteering workshops, training 
schemes and multiple charity and fundraising events which have directly impacted 153 
young people.    

Over the course of Contract Year 5 arvato have broadened their base to actively 
support young people with their involvement in the ‘Get into technology’ programme - 
which has resulted in two placements on a year long ICT apprenticeship. 

3c Five Year Plan

As part of the annual contract review, KPI’s are regularly reviewed and service 
priorities are realigned to ensure that outcomes identified in the 5 year plan relating to 
council tax and business rates income collection are considered in line with the 
contractually agreed targets. Directorate specific projects relating to service specific 
requirements are subject to ongoing scoping and discussions with Arvato as business 
needs arise.

4 Other Implications

(a) 
[...]
aff transfer

Community Support Arvato UK headquarters 
based in Slough

Arvato continue to support 
community projects, 
working with Slough 
mobility, board member of 
ASPIRE, development of 
the Arvato apprenticeship 
academy - strengthening 
employment opportunities 
for local residents.

Communications There is a joint partnership 
arrangement in place to 
share information and 
manage communication

Access to a wider 
communications network 
allows the authority to 
benefit from more positive 
exposure, marketing and 
promotion 

Community Safety The employment of 
Neighbourhood benefit 
officers provide a more 
locally accessible and 
tailored service to local 
residents 

Improved access to 
services and opportunities 
to work with our most 
vulnerable residents to 
maximise benefits take up.

Page 9



Financial Agreed pricing model , KPI 
framework and Payment 
mechanism which can be 
reviewed annually as the 
councils priorities change 

Allows the partnership the 
flexibility to focus on 
emerging priorities faced 
by the council and the 
services it delivers to 
manoeuvre the contract 
delivery to ensure the 
most appropriate direction 
of travel as determined by 
the Council 

Timetable for delivery The contract is in place for 
a period of 10 years from 
April 1st 2012 – March 
2022. This means that both 
Phase 1 & Phase 2 
services run concurrently 

Timescales allow for 
services to be embedded 
and focus on service 
improvements 

Project Capacity Not applicable  - this is not 
a project

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

Not relevant 

(d) Workforce 

Approximately 100 staff were TUPE’d successfully as part of the procurement process 
on existing terms for Phase 1 services.  A further 98 staff were successfully TUPE’d as 
part of Phase 2. Staff continue to be fully engaged in service improvements and 
training opportunities to further improve their sk
[...]
s to exceed 50% of original TUPE transferred FTE.  750

� Over 400+ new jobs for Slough

� Arvato sponsors the Slough Business Awards

� Arvato are Members of Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce, and Slough Business Community Partnership

� Arvato on board of Slough Aspire

Slough Jobs & Engagement

6

P
age 18



� Arvato named as Top 100 Apprenticeship Employers 2016 and also Top 100 

Employers for School Leavers. 

� Arvato has been recognised on the annual Top 100 Apprenticeship Employer list 

as one of the UK’s best apprentice employers by National Apprenticeship 

Service

� Nationally, approximately two thirds of our trainees move into full-time roles, 

with a promotion rate of 62 per cent for those that become permanent 

employees, far outstripping the national average of 23 per cent. 

� Arvato’s apprenticeship programme provides a 12-month apprenticeship with 

an NVQ Level 2 qualification in business administration or ICT and vocational 

placements across a range of departments, including finance, procurement and 

customer service. 

� Since 2012, 79 trainees have completed or are currently completing an 

apprenticeship with Arvato – 48 of these are in Slough (including current 

placements)

National Apprenticeship Service recognition

7

P
age 19



� Arvato’s employees delivered a wide range of fundraising and volunteering initiatives that directly impacted and 

inspired 153 young people, based on the number of individuals impacted through volunteering workshops hosted 

and attended.

� Arvato has raised over £30,000 - this money will help the Trust further support young, disadvantaged individuals 

in our local communicates through a range of training schemes, with a focus on developing their key skills, 

confidence and motivation. 

� 48 colleagues braved Tough Mudder challenges across the UK – 12-mile obstacle courses, which combine 40 

tonnes of ice with half a million litres of mud. The team raised a fantastic £5,104 for the charity.

� A
[...]
nthly 95.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

MH 

Courier 2

Deliver to all corporate buildings on 

agreed schedule.
Monthly 95.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

MH 

Courier 3

Collect from and deliver to, the DX 

courier office on agreed schedule. 
Monthly 99.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

DIP

Service

Batch, scan & index docs received within 

24 hours of receipt.
Monthly 95.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 83.00%

P
age 32



Achieved

Ahead of Target

Failed

Behind target

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee DATE: 13th July 2017

CONTACT OFFICER: Neil Wilcox; Assistant Director, Finance & Audit & s151 officer

(For all enquiries) (01753) 875358

WARD(S): All

PART I
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS REPORT – QUARTER 4 2016-17

1. Purpose of Report

 To provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance 
information for the 2016-17 financial year.

 To summarise the Council’s performance against the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard indicators to date during 2016-17.

 To update on the progress of the 27 projects on the portfolio, which are 
graded according to Project magnitude as Gold (5), High (12), Medium (1) or 
Low (9).

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That the Council’s current performance as measured by the indicators within the 
balanced scorecard and update on Gold projects and performance be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.
The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council to ensure that it is 
efficient, effective and eco
[...]
or: Finance & Audit (Section 151)
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

FINANCIAL REPORT – FINAL OUTTURN 2016-17

1 Purpose of Report

This report provides the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the Final Outturn 
figures for the 2016-17 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

That the final outturn for the financial year 2016-17 be noted.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.  
The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council helps to ensure that it is 
efficient, effective and economic in everything it does.  It helps to achieve the 
corporate objectives by detailing how the Council is delivering services to its 
residents within the financial parameters of the approved budget.  

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial - The financial implications are contained within this report. 

(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equalities Issues N/A N/A
Community Support N/A N/A
Communications N/A N/A
Community Safety N/A N/A
Financial N/A N/A
Timetable for delivery N/A N/A
Project Capacity N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7



(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

None.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 

There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA 

5 Key Messages

5.1 General Fund

5.1.1 The Council’s final outturn for the 16/17 financial year is an underspend of £0.026m 
on its General Fund. This means that the final outturn is about the same (£8k less) 
than the underspend reported last month when the Council was forecast to 
underspend by £0.018m.  The final position is summarised in the graph below:

5.2 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

5.2.1 The final positon on the Housing Revenue Account for 2016/17 is a s
[...]
s in 
the Five Year Plan. 

These will be 
developed in 
relation to each of  
the key actions in 
the Five Year Plan 

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no human rights or other implications 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

An EIA is not required. EIA where carried for council strategies that relate to 
Outcome 3, such as the Leisure and Public Realm strategies 

(e) Workforce Implications

There are no workforce implications.

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Outcome 3 (‘Attractive’) was developed over the last part of 2016/17 and has 
absorbed the previous outcome 4 relating to ‘Safe’. The outcome focus includes  
peoples perception of Slough and the new outcome also incorporates elements 
of Public Realm and the vibrant and diverse offer in the town for people. 
Outcome 3 draws upon many existing strategies and has strong links to other 
outcomes in the Five Year Plan. 

5.2 An Outcome Delivery Group and Plan has been developed to take forward the 
key actions in Outcome3 which is led by the Head of Consumer Protection & 
Business Support with membership sourced from across the council. Outcome 3 
key actions are summarised below:

 Key Action 1 – Work with members to conduct a residents survey on 
perceptions and combine with other survey data to create a clear 
understanding of peoples’ current perception of Slough

 Key Action 2 – Work with Slough Safer Partnership and other 
stakeholders to ensure that crime prevention and community safety is at 
the heart of an attractive and vibrant Slough

 Key Action 3 – Work to promote Slough as an attractive, safe and vibrant 
place with opportunities for all

 Key Action 4 – Work with SBC teams and stakeholders to enhance and 
promote Slough’s open space, leisure, arts and culture, residential and 
visual offer and identify strategic location improvements

 Key Action 5 -  Ensure that gateways to the town, prominent places and 
green spaces are clean and well-maintained

 Key Action 6 – Work with SBC teams and stakeholders to improve air 
quality

Page 66



 Key Action 7 – Work with Members, partners and community groups to 
strengthen local cohesion and resilience

 Key Action 8 – Work with partners to ensure that children and vulnerable 
people are protected (Child Sexual Exploitation and Trafficking)

5.3 Members are asked to consider which of these key action work streams they 
would wish to consider in more detail at future meetings.  

6. Comments of Other Committees

  This report had not been considered by other committee.

7. Conclusion

This is the first report on Outcome 3 of the 5 Year Plan and has introduced the 
main areas of work which are being pursued. It is anticipated that the Committee 
will play an important role in reviewing the work to ensure that it fully promotes 
the interests of the residents of Slough in ensuring that Slough is an attractive 
place and is perceived as such by residents, businesses and visitors.   

8. Appendices Attached 

None 

9. Background Papers 

None

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 13th July 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:   Dave Gordon – Scrutiny Officer
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875411

WARDS:  All
PART I

FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME

1. Purpose of Report

For the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to identify priorities and topics 
for its Work Programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.

2. Recommendations/Proposed Action

2.1 That the Committee: 

i) identify the major issues it would like to cover in the 2017/18 municipal 
year; 

ii) agree, where possible, timing for specific agenda items during the 2017/18 
municipal year; and

iii) consider whether there are any items which it would like to request one of 
the Scrutiny Panels add to their Work Programmes for the municipal year.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and th
[...]
12/04/18

Chahal P

Chaudhry P

N. Holledge P

Parmar P

Rana P

Sadiq P

Sarfraz P

A. Sandhu P

R. Sandhu P

P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 75

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th June 2017
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre Annual Report: March 2016 - April 2017
	arvato Appendix 1
	arvato Appendix 2

	6 Performance and Projects Report: Quarter 4 2016/17
	Appendix A

	7 Financial Report  - Final Outturn 2016-17
	8 Five Year Plan - Outcome 3
	9 Forward Work Programme
	Work Programme 2017-18 Appendix

	10 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th July, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Sadiq (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, N Holledge, 
Parmar, Rana, Sarfraz and A Sandhu

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor R Sandhu

PART I

7. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

8. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th June 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

9. Action Progress Report 

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted. 

10. Member Questions 

None received.

11. Thames Valley Transactional Services Centre Annual Report: March 
2016 - April 2017 

The Committee were provided with a strategic overview of arvato’s 
performance in delivering the Thames Valley Transactional Services contract 
for the period April 2016 –March 2017. Members were informed that arvato 
had sought to streamline processes to implement contractually agreed service 
improvements whilst securing a step change in performance year on year.  
The partnership directly supported the Council’s medium term financial 
strategy through prioritising the collection of revenues whilst ensuring that 
benefits continued to reach the most vulnerable members of the community in 
an efficient and timely manner.

Jason LaRoche, Key Account Director, arvato, delivered a presentation, 
highlighting a number of key points including:

 arvato’s continued growth in Slough: Head Office activities fully 
embedded at the site on Farnham Road, with a number of companies 
operating from here including BMW, Zara, Renault and Telefonica (O2) 
Smart Homes Customer Services.

 Apprenticeship Commitment: A total of 14 apprentice positions were 
filled for Year 5 of the contract, which was ahead of the set target of 9. 
It was anticipated that arvato would continue to run ahead of annual 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.07.17

targets set for apprenticeships as operations in Slough continued to 
expand. Commitment to the scheme had been recognised on a 
national level, with arvato named within the Top 100 Apprenticeship 
Employers 2016 and also Top 100 Employers for School Leavers.  
Approximately two-thirds of the trainees had moved into full time roles, 
with a promotion rate of 62% for those that became permanent 
employees, which was above the national average of 23%.     

 Slough Jobs and Engagement:  Approximately 100 staff were TUPE’d 
successfully as part of the procurement process on existing terms for 
Phase 1 services and a further 98 as part of Phase 2. Arvato continued 
to sponsor the Slough Business Awards and were Members of the 
Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce and Slough Business 
Community Partnership.

 Council Tax and Business Rates Collections: Despite the specific 
challenges in Slough, collection rates continued to improve and the gap 
was being closed to national comparators.  £13m more per year was 
now being collected compared to 2013/14.

 Customer Services: All annual 2016/17 Key Performance Indicators 
had been met with a focus on ‘Front of House’ leading to reduced year 
on year longest waiting times.

 The Future:  The Council and arvato were working closely on several 
significant activities such as the Environmental Services DSO, the 
Repairs, Maintenance and Investment (RMI) provision, new agile 
working practices and digital transformation.

Members raised a number of issues during the course of the ensuing 
discussion including the challenges, performance weaknesses and overall 
value for money to local taxpayers during the first five years of the contract.  
Officers and arvato representatives responded by highlighting a number of 
key successes and achievements.  Asked whether the report and 
presentation provided a sufficiently critical overview of performance, Members 
were given assurance that the information provided was a fair and honest 
perspective of the progress made.  It was recognised that there were 
challenges, for example continuing to improve Council Tax and Business 
Rates collection rates and the impact of major projects such as the set up of 
Slough Children’s Services Trust, RMI and developing a new CRM system on 
the day to day delivery of services.  In terms of value for money, it was noted 
that the contract had a set price arrangement and performance had been 
improved in a number of areas by benefitting from arvato’s private sector 
expertise.

The Committee also discussed the performance management arrangements 
to ensure arvato was sufficiently accountable.  It was responded that the key 
performance indicators were clearly set up to monitor performance and these 
were agreed with the Council.  Services were subject to the regular internal 
audits and the findings reported to the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee.

Other issues discussed included aged debts, write off processes and future 
developments.  In view of the significant future activities such as the new RMI 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.07.17

contract, Environmental Services DSO, digital strategy, ICT platform 
modernisation and a new unified telephony solution it was agreed that a 
progress report on these issues be brought to the Committee in September.  
Members also requested that future reports to include more detailed 
information relating to challenges and weaknesses identified in delivering the 
contract.  The report was then noted.

Resolved –

(a) That details of the Annual Report be noted.

(b) That the Committee receive a Progress Report in September 
2017 on the implementation and development of Key Projects.

12. Performance and Projects Report: Quarter 4 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report that set out the latest performance 
information for the 2016/17 financial year including the corporate balanced 
scorecard indicators and update on major projects.

Sixteen performance indicators had been assigned a RAG status during the 
period, of which two were rated ‘red’ – the prevalence of children with ‘excess 
weight’ at the start of primary school and the prevalence of children with 
‘excess weight’ at the end of primary school.  Members expressed concern 
about the apparent lack of progress on childhood obesity despite the range of 
actions undertaken in recent years.  It was noted that there were significant 
health and diet related programmes in schools as well as activities in parks 
with schools, children and families including the installation of numerous 
green gyms.  Members queried the usage and publicity of initiatives and it 
was agreed that information regarding footfall/usage of green gyms installed 
in public parks to be circulated to the Committee and that the communications 
team ensure that any future Council initiatives relating to childhood obesity 
were well publicised.  The Committee would consider a report at its next 
meeting in September to scope the remit of a potential Task & Finish Group 
on childhood obesity to seek to change the ‘red’ RAG status.  More generally, 
it was agreed that future reports include more information about the financial 
impact and measures taken to address those projects that were given a ‘red’ 
RAG status.

A Member queried why the outcome measure on safeguarding children did 
not have a specific target set.  The reasons were explained and was noted 
that each Child Protection Plan was tailored to meet individual needs and 
included set measures that were appropriate to the child’s circumstances.

The progress of key projects was reviewed and the success of the LED Street 
Lighting and Fleet Challenge programmes was noted.  There were some 
issues relating to the budget and timescales of major transport schemes, 
however, it was reported that action had been taken to address any issues 
since the end of the reporting period.  Members requested that further details 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.07.17

relating to potential budget impact regarding delays in the Slough Major 
Transport Schemes to be circulated to Committee Members.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance, as measured by the 
indicators within the balanced scorecard and update on Gold 
Projects, be noted. 

13. Financial Report  - Final Outturn 2016-17 

A report was considered that provided the Committee with the final outturn 
figures for the 2016-17 financial year.  It was reported that there had been a 
General Fund underspend of £0.026m; a surplus of £0.546m in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA); and that 84% of the £133.8m capital programme 
had been spent.

The Committee asked a number of questions and made observations about 
the impact of using one off income from Slough Urban Renewal to support the 
revenue budget and the value for money provided to housing tenants arising 
from the HRA surplus.  It was responded that the SUR income had made a 
significant contribution to the revenue position this year which helped to 
balance the budget despite some significant pressures in some service areas 
and a higher savings requirement than for the current year.  In relation to the 
HRA, the Committee was reminded that the budget was ringfenced and the 
surplus would remain within the HRA, not transferred to the General Fund.  A 
question was asked about the capital programme and the Committee was 
informed that it was normal for there to be delays and year on year variances 
to some projects, but the slippage of 16% was a significant improvement on 
historic levels as a result of the management action taken.

The financial implications of the forthcoming proposed Senior Management 
Restructure was discussed. The Committee requested that details about the 
potential impacts of the reorganisation be provided including whether it was 
anticipated to achieve savings or if the exercise was cost neutral.  Other 
issues raised included the adult social care budget for 2017/18 and the 198% 
variance in capital spend on the IT Infrastructure Refresh.  It was agreed that 
further information would be provided to the Committee on the slippage in 
implementing this project. 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the final outturn for the financial year 2016/17 be 
noted. 

14. Five Year Plan - Outcome 3 

A report was considered that summarised the key actions being taken under 
Outcome 3 of the Five Year Plan – “Slough will be an attractive place where 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.07.17

people choose to live, work and visit.”  The Committee was asked to decide 
the key areas to be reported in more detail at a future meeting.

It was noted that the actions involved delivery by the Council with the strong 
engagement of a wide range of other partners.  After discussion, it was 
agreed that a more detailed report be considered by the Committee in 
January 2018 focused on the following key actions:

 Key Action 1 – Work with members to conduct a residents survey on 
perceptions and combine with other survey data to create a clear 
understanding of peoples’ current perception of Slough.

 Key Action 3 – Work to promote Slough as an attractive, safe and 
vibrant place with opportunities for all.

 Key Action 4 – Work with SBC teams and stakeholders to enhance and 
promote Slough’s open space, leisure, arts and culture, residential and 
visual offer and identify strategic location improvements.

 Key Actions 7 & 8 – Work with Members, partners and community 
groups to strengthen local cohesion and resilience; and work with 
partners to ensure that children and vulnerable people are protected 
(Child Sexual Exploitation and Trafficking).

Resolved –

(a) That details of the report be noted.

(b) That the Committee consider at it’s meeting in January 2018 key 
action areas 1, 3, 4 and 7 & 8 (combined) in further detail.

15. Forward Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Officer introduced a report which set out the proposed work 
programme for the Committee for 2017/18.  The following amendments and 
additions were agreed:

September 2017
 arvato Progress Report
 Housing Strategy  - Theme 1 (Supply of New Homes)

November 2017
 Economic Strategy (Update from Town Centre discussion)

January 2018 
 Five Year Plan: Progress Report on Key Action Areas

Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme as at Appendix A to the 
report be agreed, subject to the above amendments.

16. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.07.17

17. Date of Next Meeting - 14th September 2017 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 14th September 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.41 pm)


